

**No. 18-3329**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

PRETERM-CLEVELAND; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST OHIO REGION;  
WOMEN'S MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION; DOCTOR ROSLYN KADE;  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER OHIO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LANCE HIMES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, KIM G. ROTHERMEL,  
SECRETARY, STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, BRUCE R. SAFERIN, SUPERVISING  
MEMBER, STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO,

Defendants-Appellants,

JOSEPH T. DETERS, HAMILTON COUNTY PROSECUTOR; MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY,  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR; MATT HECK, JR., MONTGOMERY COUNTY  
PROSECUTOR; RON O'BRIEN, FRANKLIN COUNTY PROSECUTOR,

Defendants.

---

*On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Ohio*  
*District Court Case No. 1:18-cv-00109*

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS LANCE HIMES,**  
**KIM G. ROTHERMEL, AND BRUCE R. SAFERIN**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Ohio Attorney General

STEVEN T. VOIGT\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

TIFFANY L. CARWILE  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Constitutional Offices Section  
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-2872

steven.voigt@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*  
*Lance Himes, Kim G. Rothermel, and*  
*Bruce R. Saferin*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	4
A. Ohio Has Long Supported People With Down Syndrome And Their Families, Who Face Both Inherent Challenges And Challenges From Third-Party Discrimination.....	4
B. Notwithstanding These Positive Developments, People With Down Syndrome Have Long Faced—And Continue To Face— Discrimination.....	8
1. <i>In the early twentieth century, government discrimination         against the disabled, especially those with mental         challenges, was widespread.....</i>	9
2. <i>Later in the twentieth century, society and governments         turned to protecting people with physical and mental         challenges.....</i>	12
3. <i>Modern bias against those with Down syndrome         nevertheless continues, including an effort to eliminate the         Down-syndrome population.....</i>	13
4. <i>Information by some in the medical community distorts the         field of prenatal testing and responses to test results, and         harms understanding of those with Down syndrome.....</i>	18

C. Ohio’s General Assembly Passed The Challenged Law Out Of Concern For Discrimination Against Those With Down Syndrome ..26

D. Ohio Abortion Providers Challenged Ohio’s Antidiscrimination Law, And The District Court Preliminarily Enjoined It .....27

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....30

ARGUMENT .....34

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD BY HOLDING THAT THE RIGHT TO OBTAIN A PREVIABILITY ABORTION IS “CATEGORICAL” .....36

A. *Roe* Arose From An Age In Which The Supreme Court Began To “Balance” Government Interests Against Private Ones.....36

B. Against This Constitutional Backdrop, Neither *Roe* Nor *Casey* Should Be Interpreted To Establish A Categorical Right To A Previability Abortion.....39

C. The District Court Wrongly Interpreted *Roe* And *Casey* As Establishing Greater Protections For Abortion Than For Other Rights That The Constitution Specifically Mentions.....44

II. IF THE COURT DECIDES TO APPLY THE PROPER LEGAL STANDARD TO OHIO’S LAW NOW, IT SHOULD DENY THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....49

A. The Abortion Providers Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits Because The State Has A Compelling Interest In Alleviating Discrimination Against Those With Down Syndrome .....49

1. *Ohio has a strong interest in preventing discrimination against those with Down syndrome* .....50

2. *Ohio has a strong interest in safeguarding the integrity of the medical profession* .....53

3. *Ohio has a strong interest in protecting the Down-syndrome community and its civic voice* .....55

B. The Equities And The Public Interest Favor Ohio.....57

CONCLUSION.....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	51
<i>Britell v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	50
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	10
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	43
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	38
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	46
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	34, 35
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	45
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	40
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	46
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	2, 45, 49, 54
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	46, 47
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	39, 40

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....46, 47

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....38

*Kovacs v. Cooper*,  
336 U.S. 77 (1949).....46

*Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
395 U.S. 621 (1969).....37, 39

*Lexington H-L Servs. v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t*,  
879 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2018) .....35

*Maryland v. Craig*,  
497 U.S. 836 (1990).....38

*Maryland v. King*,  
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....58

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....34

*N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York*,  
487 U.S. 1 (1988).....51

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....58

*Pierce v. District of Columbia*,  
128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015).....55

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner,  
Indiana State Dep’t of Health*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 859 (S.D. Ind. 2017), *aff’d*, 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir.  
2018), *en banc reh’g granted*, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 15520.....28, 29, 47

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....*passim*

*Planned Parenthood v. Comm’r*,  
Case No. 1:16-cv-763-TWP-DML (S.D. Ind.) (May 27, 2016).....25

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....37, 50, 51

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....*passim*

*S. Glazer’s Distribs. of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.*,  
860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017) .....34, 35

*San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez*,  
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....37

*Schenck v. United States*,  
249 U.S. 47 (1919).....37

*Shapiro v. Thompson*,  
394 U.S. 618 (1969).....37, 39

*Sveen v. Melin*,  
2018 U.S. LEXIS 3503 (U.S. June 11, 2018).....39

*Tennessee v. Lane*,  
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....9, 10

*Virginia v. Black*,  
538 U.S. 343 (2003).....37

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....51, 52, 53, 54

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*,  
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....38, 46

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.*..... 12

42 U.S.C. §12101(a)(1)..... 12, 55

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3)..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(4).....13

Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.10.....26

Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.10(B) .....26, 43

Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.10(C) .....26

Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.10(D) .....26

Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.101.....26

Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.101(A) .....26

Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.79.....26

Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.79(C) .....26

Ohio Rev. Code § 3781.111.....12

Ohio Rev. Code § 4112.02.....12

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 12111-12213 .....12

U.S. Const. amend. I .....37, 38

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....38

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....38

**Other Authorities**

A. Lee et al., *Ethical Public Health: More than Just Numbers*, 144  
Public Health A1 (2017).....6

Adam Cohen, *Imbeciles: The Supreme Court, American Eugenics,  
and the Sterilization of Carrie Buck* (Penguin Books 2016).....11

Alexandra Minna Stern, *That Time the United States Sterilized 60,000  
of Its Citizens*, Huffington Post, Jan. 7, 2016 .....10

Brian G. Skotko et al., *Self-Perceptions From People With Down  
Syndrome*, 155 Am. J. Med. Genet. Part A 2360 (2011).....6



Brian G. Skotko, *Prenatally Diagnosed Down Syndrome: Mothers Who Continued Their Pregnancies Evaluate Their Health Care Providers*, 192 *Am. J. Ob. & Gyn.* 670 (2005) .....23

Brian G. Skotko, *With New Prenatal Testing, Will Babies with Down Syndrome Slowly Disappear*, 94 *Arch Dis Child* 823 (2009) .....22

Briana S. Nelson Goff et al., *Receiving the Initial Down Syndrome Diagnosis: A Comparison of Prenatal and Postnatal Parent Group Experiences*, 51 *Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities* 446 (2013).....21

*Chromosomes*, U.S. Nat’l Library of Med., [www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmedhealth/PMHT0025047/](http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmedhealth/PMHT0025047/) (last visited June 20, 2018).....4, 5

David A. Savitz, *How Far Can Prenatal Screening Go in Preventing Birth Defects?*, 152 *J. Pediatrics* 3 (2008) ..... 19, 20

Denis Cavanagh et al., *Changing Attitudes of American OB/GYNs on Legal Abortion*, 20 *Female Patient* 48 (1995) .....22

Elizabeth Koh, *‘Dear Future Mom’ Ad Banned Because It Could ‘Disturb’ Women Who Had Abortions*, *Miami Herald*, Nov. 25, 2016..... 16

*Facts About Down Syndrome*, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <https://www.cdc.gov/ncbddd/birthdefects/downsyndrome.html> (last visited June 20, 2018) .....5

*For New Parents: General*, Down’s Syndrome Ass’n, <https://www.downs-syndrome.org.uk/for-new-parents/faqs/general/> (last visited June 20, 2018).....5, 6

Gregory Kellogg et al., *Attitudes of Mothers of Children with Down Syndrome Towards Noninvasive Prenatal Testing*, 23 *J. Genet. Counsel* 805 (2014).....23

H.R. 214 .....26, 57

Hannah Korkow-Moradi et al., <i>Common Factors Contributing to the Adjustment Process of Mothers of Children Diagnosed with Down Syndrome: A Qualitative Study</i> , 28 <i>J. Fam. Psychotherapy</i> 193 (2017).....	21
<i>Health and Medical Issues</i> , Down Syndrome Education Int'l, <a href="https://www.down-syndrome.org/en-us/about-down-syndrome/health">https://www.down-syndrome.org/en-us/about-down-syndrome/health</a> (last visited June 20, 2018) .....	5
Jan Hodgson & Jon Weil, <i>Talking About Disability in Prenatal Genetic Counseling: A Report of Two Interactive Workshops</i> , 21 <i>J. Genet. Counsel</i> 17 (2012) .....	24
Jan M. Hodgson et al., “ <i>Testing Times, Challenging Choices</i> ”: <i>An Australian Study of Prenatal Genetic Counseling</i> , 19 <i>J. Genet. Counsel</i> 22 (2010).....	24
John Bingham, <i>Richard Dawkins: ‘Immoral’ to Allow Down’s Syndrome Babies to Be Born</i> , <i>The Telegraph</i> , Aug. 20, 2014.....	14
Julian Quinones et al., “ <i>What Kind of Society Do You Want to Live in?</i> ”: <i>Inside the Country Where Down Syndrome Is Disappearing</i> , <i>CBS News</i> , Aug. 14, 2017 .....	13
Karen L. Lawson et al, <i>The Portrayal of Down Syndrome in Prenatal Screening Information Pamphlets</i> , 34 <i>J. Obstet. Gynaecol. Can.</i> 760 (2012).....	16
Karen L. Lawson, <i>Perceptions of Deservedness of Social Aid as a Function of Prenatal Diagnostic Testing</i> , 33 <i>J. Applied Social Psychology</i> 76 (2003) .....	23
Kristi L. Kirschner et al., <i>The Impact of Genetic Technologies on Perceptions of Disability</i> , 8 <i>Quality Mgmt. in Health Care</i> 19 (2000).....	24
Laura E. Holt, <i>Parental Opinions About Prenatal Genetic Screening and Selective Abortion for Down Syndrome</i> (May 2017) .....	7, 24
Linda L. McCabe et al., <i>Down Syndrome: Coercion and Eugenics</i> , 13 <i>Genetics in Medicine</i> 708 (2011) .....	15

Mara Hvistendahl, <i>Unnatural Selection: Choosing Boys Over Girls, and the Consequences of a World Full of Men</i> (Public Affairs 2011) .....	48
Nicholas Eberstadt, <i>The Global War Against Baby Girls</i> , 33 <i>The New Atlantis</i> 3 (2011) .....	48
Paul Steven Miller & Rebecca Leah Levine, <i>Avoiding Genetic Genocide: Understanding Good Intentions and Eugenics in the Complex Dialogue Between the Medical and Disability Communities</i> , 15 <i>Genet. Med.</i> 95 (2013).....	17
Peter McPharland, <i>Second Meeting of the Citizens' Assembly</i> (Jan. 7, 2017), <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GC1c3ETy8Jo">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GC1c3ETy8Jo</a> (last visited June 20, 2018) .....	18, 19
Renate Lindeman, <i>A Moral Duty to Abort</i> , <i>Huffington Post</i> , Sept. 21, 2017 .....	13, 14, 15
Renate Lindeman, <i>Dutch Minister of Health: If National Screening Program Leads to Disappearance of People with Down Syndrome, Society Has to Accept That</i> , <i>Huffington Post</i> , Jan. 9, 2017.....	15
Renate Lindeman, <i>UN Human Rights Committee: Stop Equating Life with a Disability to Suffering</i> , <i>Huffington Post</i> , Nov. 9, 2017 .....	14, 17
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1267 (2007).....	37
Sital Kalantry, <i>How to Fix India's Sex-Selection Problem</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , July 27, 2017.....	48
Skotko et al., <i>Having a Brother or Sister With Down Syndrome: Perspectives From Siblings</i> , 155 <i>Am. J. Med. Genet. Part A</i> 2348 (2011).....	7
Susan M. Schweik, <i>The Ugly Laws: Disability in Public</i> (N.Y. Univ. Press 2009).....	9, 10, 12, 13

T. Alexander Aleinikoff, *Constitutional Law in the Age of Balancing*,  
96 Yale L.J. 943 (1987) .....36

Thomas C. Leonard, *Illiberal Reformers: Race, Eugenics & American  
Economics in the Progressive Era* (Princeton Univ. Press 2016) .....11
